

Nos. 03-334 & 03-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

-and-

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

-v.-

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents,

-and-

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF
JURISTS AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF JURISTS, AMICI
CURIAE, SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

William J. Butler
Counsel of Record
George B. Adams
A. Hays Butler
International Commission of Jurists
Association for the
International Commission of Jurists
777 United Nations Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 972-0883

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The Decision Of the Court of Appeals Is Not Consistent With the Rule of Law.....	4
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Undermines the Work of the ICJ and Similar Human Rights Organizations In Promoting the Rule of Law	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2, 120 (1866).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	3, 12
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Odah, et. al. v. U.S.</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1952).....	4

Treaties and Conventions

<i>American Convention on Human Rights</i> , Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, 9 I.L.M. 673.....	10
<i>European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Individual Freedoms</i> , Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	10
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368	7, 8, 9
<i>Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> , Dec. 10, 1948, U.N.G.A. Res. 217 A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	4, 7

	Page(s)
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Diane P. Wood, <i>The Rule of Law in Times of Stress</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 455 (2003).....	4
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Israel</i> , 18 August 1998, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add. 93.....	9
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Israel</i> , 21 August 2003, U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/73/ISR.....	9
National Security Strategy of the United States of America (Sept., 2002), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/nsc/nss.html	13
<i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , O.A.S. Doc. OEA/ Ser. L/V/II.116, Doc. 5 rev. 1 corr., 22 October 2002.....	11, 12
Sean Yoong, <i>Malaysia Slams Criticism of Security Law Allowing Detention Without Trial</i> , Assoc. Press, September 17, 2003.....	13
Shehu Sani, <i>U.S. Actions Send a Bad Signal to Africa: Inspiring Intolerance</i> , Int'l Herald Trib., Sept. 15, 2003.....	14
<i>The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , Nov. 2, 2003, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/74/CRP. 4/Rev. 4.....	10
